

No. _____

CAPITAL CASE

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST 22, 2017 AT 6:00 P.M.

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MARCELLUS WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

**STEVE LARKIN, Superintendent,
Potosi Correctional Center**

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Missouri**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENT E. GIPSON, Mo. #34524*
Law Office of Kent Gipson, LLC
121 East Gregory Boulevard
Kansas City, Missouri 64114
816-363-4400 / 816-363-4300 (Fax)
kent.gipson@kentgipsonlaw.com
****Counsel of Record***

LAURENCE E. KOMP, Mo. #84430
E.D. Mo. No. 5212907
P.O. BOX 1785
Manchester, MO 63011
636-207-7330 / fax 636-207-7351
lekomp@swbell.net

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

 B. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....20

 I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE UNANSWERED QUESTION OF WHETHER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS PROHIBITS THE CONTINUED INCARCERATION AND EXECUTION OF A PRISONER WHO PRESENTS A PERSUASIVE POST-CONVICTION CLAIM OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE.20

 II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ALLOW THIS COURT TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE CONSTITUTION FORBIDS AN EXECUTION FROM TAKING PLACE WHERE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE INVOLVING EXCULPATORY DNA RESULTS AND OTHER EVIDENCE RAISES REASONABLE DOUBTS REGARDING THE CONDEMNED MAN’S GUILT.27

III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT VIOLATED PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS BY FAILING TO AFFORD PETITIONER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS CLAIM OF INNOCENCE AND REEXAMINE PETITIONER’S DEATH SENTENCE UNDER ITS PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW STATUTE AS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW.	30
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	25
<i>BMW v. North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	37
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003).....	35
<i>Burton v. Dormire</i> , 295 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965).....	32
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	36
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 660 S.E.2d 354 (Ga. 2008)	31
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	35
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	25
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	20
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 443 (1980)	36
<i>Honda Motor Company, Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	37
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	22
<i>In re Davis</i> , 2010 WL 3385081 (S.D. Ga. 8/24/10)	23
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009).....	22, 30
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	29
<i>Laboa v. Calderon</i> , 224 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2000)	37

<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013)	22
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	24
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	26
<i>Montoya v. Ulibarri</i> , 142 N.M. 89 (2007)	21
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 115 A.D.3d 12 (N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1330 (Ill. 1996)	21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	36
<i>Richardson v. Miller</i> , 716 F.Supp. 1246 (W.D. Mo. 1989)	32
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	28
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	24, 25
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	28, 29
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. banc 2003)	33
<i>State ex rel. Lincoln v. Cassady</i> , 511 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)	21
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 240 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. banc 2008)	34
<i>State v. Baumruk</i> , 85 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. banc 2002)	8
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1997)	33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 318 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. banc 2010)	35
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 303 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. banc 2010)	35
<i>State v. El-Tabech</i> , 610 N.W.2d 737 (Neb. 2000)	21
<i>State v. Severe</i> , 307 S.W.3d 640 (Mo. banc 2010)	35

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003).....	3, 34
<i>Stephenson v. Neal</i> , 2017 WL 3319296 (7th Cir. 8-4-17).....	21
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	28
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	36
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945).....	32
<i>Williams v. Larkin</i> , Mo. S. Ct. No. SC96625	6
<i>Williams v. Missouri</i> , 539 U.S. 944 (2003)	3, 4
<i>Williams v. Roper</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144919 (E.D.Mo., 3-26-10).....	4
<i>Williams v. Roper</i> , 695 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Williams v. Roper</i> , No. 4:05-CV-01474-RWS	3
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2005).....	3
<i>Williams v. Steele</i> , 134 S. Ct. 85 (2013)	5
<i>Williams v. Steele</i> , Mo. S. Ct. No. SC94720.....	5
<i>Williams v. Steele</i> , No. 16-8963.....	6
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	23

Other Authorities

§ 217.800 R.S.Mo. (2010)31

§ 565.035.3 R.S.Mo. (2010) 32, 35

§ 610.100 R.S.Mo. (2010)15

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 224122

28 U.S.C. § 225420

Brooks, Simpson, and Kaneb, *If Hindsight Is 20/20, Our Justice System Should Not Be Blind To New Evidence Of Innocence: A Survey Of Post-Conviction New Evidence Statutes And A Proposed Model*; 79 Alb. L. Rev. 1045 (2015/2016)25

Model Penal Code § 210.6(1)(f) (2000)28

R. Hardaway, *Beyond A Conceivable Doubt: The Quest For A Fair And Constitutional Standard Of Proof In Death Penalty Cases*, 34 New Eng. J. on Crim. And Civ. Confinement, (Summer 2008)28
